

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

ANNE WHITE HAT, RAMON MEJIA, and  
KAREN SAVAGE

*Plaintiffs,*

*v.*

JEFF LANDRY, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of Louisiana, BO DUHE, in his  
official capacity as District Attorney of the 16<sup>th</sup>  
Judicial District Attorney's Office; BECKET  
BREAUX, in his official capacity as Sheriff of St.  
Martin Parish,

*Defendants.*

CIVIL ACTION

NO. 6:20-cv-983

JUDGE ROBERT R. SUMMERHAYS

MAGISTRATE JUDGE  
CAROL B. WHITEHURST

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(f) RESPONSE AND MOTION TO RECONSIDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARDS.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED AGAINST PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS.....5

    A. The Court correctly determined there is no First Amendment right to trespass, such that Plaintiffs’ as-applied First Amendment challenge fails.....5

    B. The Court correctly concluded the statute is content neutral.....5

    C. The First Amendment carveout is not content-based.....6

    D. H.B. 727 survives intermediate scrutiny.....7

    E. The “pipeline” provision doesn’t apply to traditional public forums.....10

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED AGAINST PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT VAGUENESS CLAIM.....10

    A. The term “premises” is not unconstitutionally vague.....10

    B. The term “authorized person” is not unconstitutionally vague.....13

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY MATERIAL FACTS THAT ARE DISPUTED..... 144

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Blum v. Holder*,  
744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014).....10

*Boos v. Barry*,  
485 U.S. 312 (1988).....5

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....4

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 12, 13

*City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.*,  
535 U.S. 425 (2002).....8

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l*,  
558 U.S. 398 (2013).....10

*Coates v. Cincinnati*,  
402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 12, 15

*Doe I v. Landry*,  
909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 8, 12

*Ferguson v. Estelle*,  
718 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 11, 15

*Hamer v. Musselwhite*,  
376 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. 1967).....5

*Heniff Transport. Sys., L.L.C. v. Trimarc Transp. Servs., Inc.*,  
847 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2017).....7

*Hersh v. United States ex rel Mukasey*,  
553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008).....5

*Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct.*,  
542 U.S. 177 (2004)..... 5, 13

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 6, 14

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 10, 11

*J&B Entm't v. City of Jackson*,  
152 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1998).....10

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 12, 13

*Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001).....8

*Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner*,  
407 U.S. 551 (1972)..... 6, 14

*Luminant Gen. Co. v. E.P.A.*,  
713 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013).....10

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....9

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....6

*Nat’l Fed. Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....5

*Osborne v. Ohio*,  
495 U.S. 103 (1990).....10

*Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....7

*Reagan Nat’l Advertising of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin*,  
64 F.4th 287 (5th Cir. 2023).....10

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*,  
790 F. App’x 468 (3d Cir. 2019).....9

*Skilling v. United States*,  
561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 5, 13

*State v. Azar*,  
539 So. 2d 1222 (La. 1989)..... 5, 10

*State v. Cinel*,  
646 So. 2d 309 (La. 1994).....5

*United States v. Bird*,  
124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997).....10

*United States v. Hansen*,  
2023 WL 4138994 (U.S. June 23, 2023) .....11

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....8

*United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*,  
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....7

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*,  
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 5, 10

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....10

*Wolcott v. Sebelius*,  
497 F. App'x 400 (5th Cir. 2016) .....4

*Wright v. State of Georgia*,  
373 U.S. 284 (1963) .....3, 12, 13

**Statutes**

La. R.S. 14:61 .....passim

**Other Authorities**

2004 Reg. Sess. Act 157 .....2

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) ..... 4, 5
